
65

specified provisions thereof. In addition, ABWI has the right to terminate the International Distribution Agreement upon  90 days’ 
prior written notice to us following (i) a “change of control event” (as defined above) that occurs or for which a definitive agreement 
is entered into prior to August 23, 2019, and is subsequently completed, or (ii) the earliest of (x) our rejection of a “qualifying 
offer” (as defined above), (y) the completion of a transaction implementing a qualifying offer, and (z) our failure to enter into a 
definitive transaction agreement within  120 days following receipt of a qualifying offer, with certain exceptions (each of the 
foregoing subclauses (x) through (z), a “qualifying offer lapse”). Following termination of the International Distribution Agreement 
due to a qualifying offer lapse, or any change of control event, ABWI shall have the right to purchase the international distribution 
rights for each of our brands then being distributed under the International Distribution Agreement at the fair market value of such 
rights, and on otherwise customary terms and conditions, as set forth in the International Distribution Agreement. 

Under the International Distribution Agreement, ABWI will also be required to make a one-time $20.0 million payment to us on 
August 23, 2019. The payment is being recognized in Beer Related Net sales on a straight-line basis over the 10-year contract 
term. However, ABWI will not (subject to compliance with certain notice requirements) be obligated to make such one-time 
payment if, prior to that date, (i) a “change of control event” occurs or a definitive agreement for a transaction constituting a change 
of control event is entered into, (ii) ABWI (or an affiliate thereof) makes a qualifying offer and there is a qualifying offer lapse or 
(iii) we enter into a definitive agreement with ABWI (or an affiliate thereof) with respect to a qualifying offer but such agreement 
is subsequently terminated, other than for certain regulatory reasons (in which case the $20.0 million shall remain payable). Unless 
terminated sooner, the International Distribution Agreement will continue in effect until December 31, 2026.

Amendment to Master Distributor Agreement and Amendment to Exchange and Recapitalization Agreement 
On August 23, 2016, we entered into Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) to the Amended and Restated Master Distributor 
Agreement with A-B, dated as of May 1, 2011, as amended, between us and A-B (the “Master Distributor Agreement”). Pursuant 
to Amendment No. 3, A-B and we agreed to extend the Master Distributor Agreement through December 31, 2028 (the “Term”), 
and to maintain the existing margin fee structure of $0.25 per case-equivalent in the Master Distributor Agreement through the 
Term. Without Amendment No. 3, beginning on January 1, 2019, a margin fee of $0.75 per case equivalent would have been 
payable by us under the Master Distributor Agreement. Amendment No. 3 also provides that, beginning on January 1, 2019, we 
will reinvest an aggregate amount equal to $0.25 per case equivalent in sales and marketing efforts for our products, subject to 
specified terms and conditions set forth in Amendment No. 3. 

Pursuant to Amendment No. 3, A-B will have the ability to deliver a revocation notice and reinstitute the terms of the Master 
Distributor Agreement as they existed prior to Amendment No. 3 following (i) a “change of control event” (as defined above) that 
occurs prior to the third anniversary of Amendment No. 3 or for which a definitive agreement is entered into prior to the third 
anniversary of Amendment No. 3 and is subsequently consummated or (ii) the earliest of (a) our rejection of a "qualifying offer" (as 
defined above), (b) the consummation of a transaction underlying a qualifying offer, and (c) 120 days following the receipt of a 
qualifying offer by us, if A-B (or an affiliate thereof) and we are unable to enter into a definitive agreement with respect thereto, 
notwithstanding A-B’s (or its affiliate’s) and our good faith and reasonable efforts to negotiate such a definitive agreement, subject 
to certain additional conditions.

Contract pricing may not be commensurate with amounts that an independent market participant would pay due to the related 
party nature of the agreements.

Note 18. Brewing Arrangement with Pabst Northwest Brewing Company

On January 8, 2016, we entered into brewing agreements  ("the brewing agreements") with Pabst Northwest Brewing Company 
("Pabst"), a subsidiary of Pabst Brewing Company, under which Pabst has the ability to brew selected Rainier Brewing Company 
and other brands at our brewery in Woodinville, Washington under a license agreement. The brewing agreements expire on 
December 31, 2018. During 2016, we recorded $1.6 million in fees earned from Pabst related to a contract brewing volume shortfall 
in Contract brewing and beer related sales.

In conjunction with the brewing agreements, we granted Pabst an option to purchase the Woodinville brewery and adjacent pub, 
as well as related assets (together, the "Property"), at any time prior to termination of the brewing agreements. The purchase price 
of the Property will be $25.0 million if Pabst exercises the option during the first year of the agreement (which has elapsed), $26.0 
million if exercise occurs during the second year of the agreement, and $28.0 million if Pabst exercises the option during the third 
year of the agreement and on or before the close of business on December 31, 2018. Under the option agreement, Pabst conducted 
an additional diligence review of environmental and title issues relating to the Property, and, upon completion, did not exercise 
its right to terminate either the brewery agreements or the option agreement. If Pabst does not exercise its option to purchase the 
Property, it may be required to pay us a termination fee.


